on 28th  January 1993 due to 

accidental electrical shock. At the time of death 

of Late Ramprit Singh, he left behind his two 

minor daughters including the Applicant who were 

aged about 11 (eleven) & 7 (seven) years 

respectively. The terminal benefit of Rs.57,413/-

(Rupees Fifty seven thousand four hundred 

thirteen) only was received by the Applicant and 

her sister in various installment within five 

years. The Controller of Defence Accounts, 

Alahabad had also reduced the gratuity_amount of 

the Applicant's father from Rs.23,000/- to 

Rs.16,000/- due to non-completion of 20 years of